
 

 

1 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Council  
 
FROM:  Gregory I. Guernsey, AICP, Director 
  Planning and Zoning Department  
 
DATE:  March 1, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Moore’s Crossing Municipal Utility District – Item #15 

March 2, 2017 Council Agenda 
 
On December 5, 2016, Moore’s Crossing Municipal Utility District (“MUD”), located in southeast Travis 
County near the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport, submitted an application to amend the current 
Consent Agreement (“Agreement”) between the City and the MUD.  The request includes: 
 

1. Developer Reimbursements: increasing the amount of reimbursement to the developer for 
internal water, wastewater, drainage, and water quality facilities (from 70% reimbursement to 
100% reimbursement); and  

2. Transportation: modifying the Developer’s obligations for right-of-way dedication and roadway 
improvements. 

 

At the Developer’s request, City Council considered this item on first reading only on February 9, 2017. 
City Council approved the staff recommendation to amend the transportation portions of the 
Agreement and provided the Developer additional time to clarify the developer reimbursement request.  
In a letter dated February 24, 2017, the Developer requested that the Council approve on second and 
third readings the amendment to the transportation requirements and allow additional time to further 
discuss the request to increase developer reimbursement. Staff continues to evaluate the information 
provided by the Developer. Staff’s recommendation on the proposal as it currently stands is detailed 
below.  
 
Overall Staff Recommendation on Current Proposal  
There are two requests from the Developer to be included in an amendment to the Agreement.  Staff’s 
recommendations are as follows: 
 

Request No. 1: Developer Reimbursements 
The applicant’s proposed amendment is to increase the allowed reimbursement to the Developer from 
MUD bonds from 70% to 100% of the actual cost of the design, engineering, and construction of internal 
water, wastewater, drainage, and water quality facilities: Staff does not recommend approval of an 



 

 

2 

amendment to increase the developer reimbursement based on the information received to date.  If 
further amendments are recommended after further discussion and full evaluation of the Developer’s 
proposal dated February 24, 2017 Staff will bring back a recommendation for City Council 
consideration.   
 
For development within a municipal utility district, generally developers obtain a loan for their project in 
order to finance the construction of infrastructure.  When the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality determines there is sufficient growth within the district to adequately sustain the payment of 
bonds with ad valorem taxes on the property within the district, the district is then authorized to issue 
bonds and a portion of the proceeds is used to reimburse the developer.  The district’s debt is thereby 
paid by the district’s residents and businesses through property taxes.  The Texas Administrative Code 
states that developers are to receive 70% reimbursement for contributed infrastructure, but that code 
also allows an administrative waiver to increase the reimbursement to 100%.  By law, if a municipality 
annexes a district, any outstanding debt would be assumed by the annexing municipality.   
  
To date the MUD has issued bonds in the aggregate principal amount of $12,420,000 of which 
$9,495,000 is currently outstanding.  The MUD also currently has remaining $19,580,000 authorized but 
unissued in bonds for water, wastewater, and drainage facilities.   
 
On February 24, 2017, the Developer provided clarification regarding his proposal to offer 5% of the 
amount reimbursed to the Developer, a total of approximately $979,000, to fund a donation of 
approximately $580,000 to be used for affordable housing and $391,600 for MUD park and other 
facilities.  The Developer is also proposing deed restrictions on new homes related to affordability 
requirements and energy and conservation issues.  
 
Affordable Housing and Parks 
The current Agreement requires 7 acres of land within the MUD be transferred to the City for the 
development of affordable housing. Because City funds cannot be spent in limited purpose jurisdiction, 
NHCD is requesting the Developer transfer an equivalent of 7 acres of fully developed and buildable lots 
to the Austin Housing Finance Corporation (“AHFC”). This transfer will bring the Developer into 
compliance with the Agreement.  
 
For the increased percentage of reimbursement to the Developer, the Developer has offered 3% of bond 
proceeds to the AHFC that can be used to assist with the construction of the units on the lots or can be 
available to other affordable housing developments elsewhere in the community. Without receiving the 
above buildable lots, raw land would require a significant amount of the bond proceeds to develop the 
raw land. Staff’s acceptance of the 3% proposal would be conditioned upon the City’s receipt of the 
buildable lots. 
 
The developer is obligated by the current Agreement, as amended, to develop park facilities or pay a fee 
to the City for such park facilities.  According to the Parks and Recreation Department the Developer is 
currently in arrears on those expenditures and Stony Ridge Park was not built to City standards.  The City 
has informed the developer that no more plats can be approved until the outstanding park fee is paid or 
facility improvements are constructed to City standards.  The Parks and Recreation Department does not 
support the Developer’s latest proposal. 
 
 



 

 

3 

Request No. 2: Transportation 
The applicant’s proposed amendment to update provisions found in Section 8.10 (f) of the Agreement 
regarding to the Developer’s obligations for right-of-way dedication and roadway improvements: Staff 
concurs with this request and recommends authorization to negotiate and execute an amendment to 
the Agreement that ensures any right-of-way dedication or roadway improvements constructed by 
the Developer meet the City of Austin’s Drainage Criteria Manual and current code, and are consistent 
with other adopted roadway plans and agreements.  Additionally, Section 8.10 (7) related to traffic 
impact analysis in the Agreement should be retained without modification. 
 
A significant portion of the transportation infrastructure originally proposed to be constructed by the 
MUD per the Agreement has been completed (Elroy Road and Ross Road within the MUD are complete). 
Two remaining sections of roadway affected by the Agreement are Elroy Road from Heine Farm Rd to 
Kellam Road and Kellam Road from Elroy Rd to SH 71. Elroy Road is a 2 lane roadway without curb and 
gutter and is planned to be constructed as a 4 lane divided roadway. Kellam has been completed as a 2-
lane divided roadway, but is ultimately planned to be constructed as a 4 lane divided roadway.  
Properties within the MUD propose to take access to both Elroy Road and Kellam Road.  The 
Transportation Impact Analysis requirements per the Agreement are being carried forward with the 
proposed amendment.  The amendment to the Agreement for transportation is simplifying language 
and updating references to relevant transportation plans.   
 
 
Attachment 
 
 
cc: Sue Edwards, Assistant City Manager 

Robert Goode, P.E., Assistant City Manager 
 Bert Lumbreras, Assistant City Manager 

Sara Hensley, Interim Assistant City Manager 
 Greg Meszaros, Director, Austin Water 
 Rosie Truelove, Interim Director, Neighborhood Housing and Community Development 
 Robert Spillar, P.E., Director, Austin Transportation Department 
 Joe Pantalion, P.E., Director, Watershed Protection 

Kimberly McNeeley, Acting Director, Parks and Recreation Department 
 
 

 
 

 












	03-01-17 Memo to M&C re- Moore's Crossing MUD (Item 15).pdf
	Attachment

